
 

 

 
Wednesday, 3 March 2021 
 
To:   Members of the SCR - Local Enterprise Partnership and Appropriate Officers 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
You are hereby invited to a meeting of the Sheffield City Regional Local Enterprise 
Partnership  to be held virtually, on: Thursday, 11 March 2021 at 11.00 am for the 
purpose of transacting the business set out in the agenda. 
 

 
Dr Dave Smith 
Chief Executive 
 
 
 

 

You can view the agenda and papers 
at www.sheffieldcityregion.org.uk  
or use a smart phone camera 
and scan the QR code: 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.sheffieldcityregion.org.uk/


 

 

Member Distribution 
 
James Muir (Chair) Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Nigel Brewster (Vice-Chair) Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Lucy Nickson (Vice-Chair) Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Alexa Greaves Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Professor Chris Husbands Representative for Higher Education 
Gemma Smith Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Neil MacDonald Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Karen Beardsley Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Angela Foulkes Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Peter Kennan Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Cathy Travers Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Richard Stubbs Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Joe Chetcuti Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Tanwer Khan Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Bill Adams TUC Representative 
Professor Dave Petley University of Sheffield 
Michael Faulks Co-opted Private Sector LEP Board 

Member 
Paul Leedham Co-Opted LEP Board Member 
Dan Fell Doncaster Chamber 
Councillor Chris Read Rotherham MBC 
Mayor Dan Jarvis MBE SCR Mayoral Combined Authority 
Councillor Bob Johnson Sheffield City Council 
Mayor Ros Jones CBE Doncaster MBC 
Councillor Sir Steve Houghton CBE Barnsley MBC 
 



 

 

 
SCR - Local Enterprise Partnership 
 

  
 

Thursday, 11 March 2021 at 11.00 am 
 
Venue: Virtually  

Agenda 
 
Agenda 
Ref No 

Subject Lead Page 
 

1.   Welcome and Apologies 
  

  

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 In relation to any agenda item 

 In relation to any activity since the last formal 
meeting 

 In relation to any forthcoming activity 
 

  

3.   Notes of Last Meeting  
 

 5 - 12 

Strategic Development 
 

4.   Business Pipeline  
 

Dave 
Smith 

13 - 18 

5.   LGF Mid-term Evaluation  Ruth 
Adams 
 

19 - 144 

Governance 
 
6.   Assurance Framework  Ruth 

Adams 
 

145 - 214 

For Information 
 

7.   Mayoral Update  Mayor Dan 
Jarvis 

215 - 216 

8.   Chief Executive's Update  Dave 
Smith 
 

217 – 218 
 

Date of next meeting: Thursday, 13 May 2021 at 11.00 am 
At: held virtually  



This page is intentionally left blank



SCR - LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP 
 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON: 
 
THURSDAY, 14 JANUARY 2021 AT 11.00 AM 
 
11 BROAD STREET WEST, SHEFFIELD S1 2BQ 
 

 

 
Present: 
 
James Muir (Chair) Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Lucy Nickson (Vice-Chair) Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Alexa Greaves Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Professor Chris Husbands Representative for Higher Education 
Gemma Smith Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Neil MacDonald Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Karen Beardsley Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Angela Foulkes Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Cathy Travers Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Richard Stubbs Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Joe Chetcuti Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Tanwer Khan Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Bill Adams TUC Representative 
Professor Dave Petley University of Sheffield 
Michael Faulks Co-opted Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Dan Fell Doncaster Chamber 
Councillor Chris Read Rotherham MBC 
Mayor Ros Jones CBE Doncaster MBC 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
  
Dr Dave Smith Chief Executive MCA Executive Team 
Dr Ruth Adams Deputy Chief Executive MCA Executive Team 
Helen Kemp Director of Business & Skills MCA Executive Team 
Gareth Sutton Chief Finance Officer/S73 

Officer 
MCA Executive Team 

Mark Lynam Director of Transport, Housing 
and Infrastructure 

MCA Executive Team 

Kate Josephs Chief Executive of Sheffield CC Sheffield CC 
Damian Allen Interim Chief Executive, 

Doncaster MBC 
Doncaster MBC 

Rachel Clark Assistant Director Trade & 
Investment 

MCA Executive Team 

Emily Hickey Governance and Compliance 
Officer 

MCA Executive Team 

Felix Kumi-Ampofo Assistant Director Policy and 
Assurance 

MCA Executive Team 

Gareth Morgan Senior Business Development 
Manager 

MCA Executive Team 

Nici Pickering MCA Executive Team MCA Executive Team 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

Sue Sykes Assistant Director - Programme 
and Performance Unit 

MCA Executive Team 

  
Guests in Attendance 
 
Tom Lees Managing Director of Bradshaw Associates 
Melanie McCoole (Minute Taker)  

 
Apologies: 
 
Nigel Brewster Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Peter Kennan Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Paul Leedham Co-Opted LEP Board Member 
Mayor Dan Jarvis MBE SCR Mayoral Combined Authority 
Councillor Bob Johnson Sheffield City Council 
Councillor Sir Steve Houghton CBE Barnsley MBC 
Sharon Kemp Rotherham MBC 
Sarah Norman Barnsley MBC 
 
1 Welcome and Apologies 

 
 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.   

 
Apologies for absence were noted as above. 
 

2 Declarations of Interest 
 

 Mayor Jones declared an interest in agenda item 4 – South Yorkshire Freeport 
Bid. 
 

3 Notes of Last Meeting 
 

 The notes of the previous meeting were agreed to be an accurate record. 
 

4 South Yorkshire Freeport Bid 
 

 A paper was submitted which presented the background information regarding 
the Government’s Freeport Policy together with an update on the work 
underway to prepare a formal submission, including setting out the key issues 
relating to the submission and its links with the Strategic Economic Plan. 
 
M Lynam and T Lees provided Members with a presentation on the latest 
update position.  Members noted the following points:- 
 

 The Government had set out three policy objectives for Freeports, which 
had been primarily dev
[...]
f the MCA utilised the 
available resources, then it would be possible to demonstrate activities in order 
to create both new quality and skilled jobs. 
 
RESOLVED – That Members considered the issues arising from the Spending 
Review as they related to the LEP and as set out in paragraph 2.4 of the report. 
 

7 Businesses Pipeline Development and Selection 
 

 A paper was presented to provide Members with an update on the significant 
investment opportunities that had been identified from LEP led business 
engagement.  The report recommended a selection of 13 identified schemes 
onto the pipeline in order that Business Cases may be developed. 
 
A total of £46.8m had been invested by the LEP in business support since 
2014, which had been primarily through the LGF.  The position as at Quarter 4 
2019/20 had indicated that the funding had achieved 2,827 direct jobs that had 
been created or safeguarded, at a cost per job of £16,554.65, together with 
private sector leverage of £92.1m.  The relative position had not materially 
improved, and the region continued to underperform on a number of indicators.  
The development of the new economic plan and the COVID-19 pandemic had 
identified a number of factors. 

Page 9



 

 
A collective partnership had been formed between the LEP, Mayor Jarvis MBE 
and the MCA, who had produced a recovery plan which was currently being 
implemented in stages.  One element of the recovery plan related to how 
businesses could be promoted and sustained during the COVID-19 pandemic 
and the consequences of Brexit.  This included supporting sustained 
businesses which were in distress and would have been sustainable in normal 
circumstances.  A great deal of work and investment was currently underway 
which was partly funded by the gain share allocation and the Government 
grant.  The second element of the strategy related to the promotion of new 
opportunities, to develop and support businesses that were thriving and 
growing despite the pandemic, or as a consequence of the pandemic to provide 
access to new jobs and opportunities to the communities of South Yorkshire.   
 
Dr Smith expressed his thanks to J Muir, Mayor Jones CBE and  
N MacDonald for the substantial amount of steer and support provided 
regarding promoting new opportunities.  Progress continued to be provided to 
each of the business board meetings. 
 
J Muir referred to a recent discussion between Mayor Jones CBE,  
N MacDonald, R Barker and himself regarding presenting more granularity on 
the projects to the Business Growth Board’s cohort of Chairs. 
 
RESOLVED – That the LEP Board Members:- 
  

1. Noted the update on the development of the business pipeline. 
 
2. Accepted the schemes detailed in Section 2.6 and Appendix A of the 

report to the programme pipeline, noting that projects would only be 
supported if future funding was received and assurance requirements 
were met. 

 
8 Assurance, Monitoring and Evaluation Framework Update 

 
 A paper was presented which provided Members with the details on the policy 

updates that were required to conclude prior to the end of the financial year; 
namely the Assurance Framework, the Monitoring and Evaluation Framework 
and the review of LEP Board Policies.  The report also highlighted any known 
issues that were to be addressed and provided an indicative timeline, 
highlighting when further detailed information would be presented for 
consideration. 
 
NB. AT THIS POINT IN THE MEETING, THE BOARD WAS NO LONGER 
QUORATE. 
 
RESOLVED – That the LEP Board Members:- 
 

1. Considered the documents and policies to be updated and the indicative 
timeline for progression to the MCA Boards and on to National 
Government. 

 

2. Agreed that Neil McDonald, as Chair of the Assurance Panel, provided 

Page 10



 

input, on behalf of the Private Sector Board Members, to the review of 
the Assurance Framework. 

 
3. LEP Members agreed to consider and feedback any comments on the 

draft Monitoring and Evaluation Framework, particularly how information 
and intelligence collated was shared with Thematic and the LEP Boards 
to inform their role and future decision making. 

 
9 Mayoral Update 

 
 A paper was presented to provide the LEP Board Members with an update on 

the key Mayoral activity relating to the economic agenda.  
 
Updates were provided on:- 
 

 The COVID-19 pandemic. 

 The Brexit Deal. 

 Driving a stronger, greener and fairer South Yorkshire through our renewal 
effort. 

 
RESOLVED – That the LEP Board Members noted the updates. 
 

10 Chief Executive's Update 
 

 A paper was presented to provide the LEP Board Members with a general 
update on the activity being undertaken by the LEP outside of the agenda items 
under discussion.  
 
Updates were provided on:- 
 

 AEB Procurement. 

 Quarterly Economic Review. 

 COVID-19 Business Input Group. 

 Skills Advisory Network. 

 Future High Streets Fund. 

 Annual Performance Review. 
 
RESOLVED – That the LEP Board Members noted the updates. 
 

 
I, the undersigned, confirm that this is a true and accurate record of the meeting. 
 
Signed  

 
Name 

 

 
Position 

 

 
Date 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
1. 

 
Introduction 

 1.1 Since 2014 the LEP has invested £46.8m in business support primarily through LGF. 
This has made a significant difference to our businesses and residents in terms of 
increased job creation, income and wellbeing.  
 

  As at Q4 2019/20 the £46.8m fund has achieved the following: 
• Direct jobs created or safeguarded = 2,827 (cost per job of £16,554.65) 
• Private sector leverage = £92.1m 

 
Despite these successes, evidence shows that the region continues to underperform on 
many indicators and our relative position has not materially improved.  
 

 1.2 An initial priority of 37 projects have been identified for pipeline development with the 
potential for more than 7,000 direct jobs being created. The public funding required for 
these schemes is significant and will be in the region £171m but would leverage in 
around £900m of private sector investment.   

 
 1.3  On 14th January 2021 a paper was presented to the board detailing the on-going 

engagement work with businesses and requesting entry onto the pipeline for 13 projects.   
 
 

   
   

11th March 2021 

Businesses Pipeline Development and Selection 

Purpose of Report 

The report recommends selection of 13 identified schemes onto the pipeline in order that Business 
Cases may be developed 

Thematic Priority 
1. Ensure new businesses receive the support they need to flourish. 
2. Facilitate and proactively support growth amongst existing firms. 
3. Attract investment from other parts of the UK and overseas and improve our brand. 
4. Increase sales of SCR’s goods and services to other parts of the UK and abroad. 

 

Freedom of Information and Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 

The paper is available under the MCA Publication Scheme. 

Recommendations 

1. The Board notes the update on the on-going development of the business pipeline 
2. The Board accepts the schemes detailed in section 2.1 – 2.6 and Appendix A of this report to 

the programme pipeline, noting that projects will only be supported if future funding is received 
and assurance requirements are met.   

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



 
2. Proposal and justification  

 
 2.1 This paper seeks approval for an additional 13 projects to be entered onto the pipeline.  

 
 2.2 Work is being undertaken in close dialogue with these businesses to develop strategic 

business cases required to fulfil the requirements of submitting a funding application, 
enabling these growth projects to be “oven-ready” for consideration for public funding.  
Most of these have confidentiality requirements due to non-disclosure agreements 
being in place to protect commercial sensitivities.  
 
Appendix A presents a list of the schemes anonymised. 
 
[...]
s to illustrate the 
breadth and impact of LGF projects across the City Region. 

• Consultation with local authorities, partners, stakeholders and LGF recipients 
(this involved a combination of phone interviews and an online survey). 

Purpose of Report 
The Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy (BEIS) requires LEPs to undertake an 
impact evaluation of the 2015-21 LGF Programme.  The impact evaluation of the Sheffield City Region 
LGF programme is being delivered in two parts; a Mid-Term Evaluation and an Ex-Post Evaluation.  
This paper presents the findings from the Mid-Term Evaluation. 

Thematic Priority 

Cross-cutting across all six thematic priorities. 

Freedom of Information  

This paper will be made available under the SCR Publication Scheme.  

Recommendations 

LEP Board Members are asked to note the findings of the Mid-Term Evaluation report (attached at 
Appendix 1), consider the costed methodology for the Ex-Post Evaluation (attached at Appendix 2) 
and comment on any points. 

11th March 2021 

LGF PROGRAMME MID-TERM EVALUATION 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



 

• An analysis of the LGF investment in each local authority area and the cost-
benefit achieved from the investment. 

• Identification of important lessons and key points that should be applied in the 
design, administration and management of future funding programmes. 

 
 2.2 The Mid-Term evaluation report cuts the LGF spend data in several different ways to 

illustrate the range and breadth of the programme and its impact.  The report therefore 
shows LGF investment by geography, by thematic area, by capita and by business count. 
 

 2.3 Key Findings from the Mid-Term Evaluation 
LGF Investment by Theme - The three largest areas of profiled spend for the LGF 
Programme over its lifetime are transport (£102.1m), business support (£69.7m) and 
regeneration (£57.8m).  This is in line with the original intended focus of the LGF 
programme. 
 
Match Funding Generated – for 
[...]
 the policies and procedures that support 
decision-making and summarises how investments and interventions are appraised and 
managed, and how the MCA and LEP will publish information.  
 

2. Proposal and justification  
 

 2.1 The MCA and LEP is required by Government to publish an updated Assurance 
Framework by 31st March 2021 in accordance with the National Local Growth Assurance 
Framework guidance (issued in January 2019) and the 2018 LEP Review (Strengthened 
Local Enterprise Partnerships).  
 

 2.2 As advised at the MCA meeting on 25th January 2021 the Assurance Framework has been 
revised to outline the governance arrangements that will be used to manage and account 
for Gainshare and the Adult Education Budget (AEB), to incorporate changes made to the 

Purpose of Report 

Each year the MCA and LEP are required to update and publish an Assurance Framework to outline 
the robust, transparent and effective governance arrangements that are in place.    Following 
devolution, the Assurance Framework also needs to be approved by four Government departments.  
This report summarises the amendments that have been incorporated into the Assurance Framework 
and presents it for consideration by the LEP Board. 

Thematic Priority 
Cross cutting - Governance 

Freedom of Information and Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 

Under the Freedom of Information Act this paper and its appendices will be made available under the 
SCR Publication Scheme.  

Recommendations 

That the Local Enterprise Partnership: 
1. Notes, at section 2.3, the key amendments that have been made to the Assurance Framework 

to ensure compliance with the Government’s requirements. 
2. Considers and endorses the updated Assurance Framework set out at Appendix 1. 

 

11th March 2021 

Assurance Framework 

Page 145

Agenda Item 6



 

HM Treasury Green Book in November 2020, and to streamline and improve the 
assurance processes and procedures based on lessons learnt.  The draft A
[...]
 was already at a low base, with falling levels of patronage and declining public and 
private investment. Covid has accelerated trends we already knew existed and which we needed 
to address.  
 
That is why I’m continuing our commitment made at the MCA, to drive improvement in the bus 
network in South Yorkshire by responding to the bus review conducted by Clive Betts and his 
commissioners. This will be a major priority over the next 12 months, as we use the opportunity 
provided by the pending National Bus Strategy to rethink our bus services and how they operate. 
 

4. Protecting people from flooding 
 

 Following the devasting 2019 floods in South Yorkshire, action, and not just words, is needed to 
better protect people, communities and businesses from the risks of further floods. The Priority 
Programme of 27 schemes that the Mayoral Combined Authority developed and presented to 
Government nearly a year ago would protect over 10,300 homes and 2,800 businesses.  
 
Given that Government announced last March that the national budget for such investment had 
doubled, we now urgently need Government to make this programme happen. I have written to 
the Chancellor to ask him to act now. The provision of an £36m from Government, when 
combined with confirmation of the indicative Grant in Aid and Medium-Term Plan allocations, 
would bring forward nine schemes, enabling work to start on £66.2m of our priority programme 
before the end of 2022. 
 

  

 

Page 216



 

Purpose of Report 

To provide LEP Board Members with a general update on activity being undertaken by the LEP 
outside of the agenda items under discussion. 

 

 

 

 

March 2021 

Chief Executive’s Update 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1. South Yorkshire Freeport bid 

In February, the region officially launched its bid for a South Yorkshire Freeport, centred around 
Doncaster Sheffield Airport and the iPort logistics hub. If successful, the Freeport will create 
28,700 new jobs in advanc
[...]
tative
	Chambers of Commerce Representative
	AEB

	Responsibilities of the Thematic Boards
	Membership of the Thematic Boards
	Thematic Board Meetings
	Quoracy for Thematic Board Meetings

	Pre-Submission: Programme and Project Ideas Entry
	Stage 1 Submission: Strategic Business Case
	Monitoring and Evaluation Framework
	Monitoring
	Evaluation
	Roles
	Responsibilities
	Operating Practices and Policies
	Amendments



	Appendix 2 - LEP Terms of Reference 21-22

	7 Mayoral Update
	8 Chief Executive's Update





Minutes of the meeting


SCR - LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP 
 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON: 
 
THURSDAY, 11 MARCH 2021 AT 11.00 AM 
 
11 BROAD STREET WEST, SHEFFIELD S1 2BQ 
 

 

 
Present: 
 
James Muir (Chair) Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Nigel Brewster (Vice-Chair) Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Lucy Nickson (Vice-Chair) Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Alexa Greaves Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Professor Chris Husbands Representative for Higher Education 
Gemma Smith Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Neil MacDonald Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Peter Kennan Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Richard Stubbs Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Joe Chetcuti Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Bill Adams TUC Representative 
Professor Dave Petley University of Sheffield 
Michael Faulks Co-opted Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Paul Leedham Co-Opted LEP Board Member 
Dan Fell Doncaster Chamber 
Councillor Chris Read Rotherham MBC 
Mayor Dan Jarvis MBE SCR Mayoral Combined Authority 
Mayor Ros Jones CBE Doncaster MBC 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
 
  
Dr Dave Smith Chief Executive MCA Executive Team 
Dr Ruth Adams Deputy Chief Executive MCA Executive Team 
Helen Kemp Director of Business & Skills MCA Executive Team 
Gareth Sutton Chief Finance Officer/S73 

Officer 
MCA Executive Team 

Mark Lynam Director of Transport, Housing 
and Infrastructure 

MCA Executive Team 

Mel McCoole (Minute Taker)  
 
Apologies: 
 
Karen Beardsley Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Cathy Travers Private Sector LEP Board Member 
 
1 Welcome and Apologies 

 
 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 

 



 

An apology for absence was noted as above. 
 

2 Declarations of Interest 
 

 None. 
 

3 Notes of Last Meeting 
 

 The notes of the previous meeting were agreed to be an accurate record. 
 

4 Business Pipeline 
 

 A report was presented which recommended a selection of 13 identified 
schemes onto the pipeline in order that Business Cases may be developed.   
 
A report had been presented to the last Board meeting to request entry onto 
the pipeline for 13 projects in relation to new inward investment enquiries and 
growth plans of existing indigenous businesses across a range of sectors.  
Work continued through the Business Growth Board and the Co-Chairs of the 
Business Growth Board who were kept updated on the progress made. 
 
J Muir commended the manner in which the report had been produced and the 
rational put forward for a ‘business as usual’ approach to the more proactive 
approach to combine the aspects of creating a much stronger eco pipeline.  He 
expressed his gratitude to Mayor Jones CBE and N MacDonald for the time 
that they had allocated as Co-Chairs of the Business Growth Board to be 
provided with briefings on the aspects of each of the pipeline projects. 
 
Work was underway to develop an improved system to brief the Co-Chairs 
moving forward, to enable them to become part of the non-disclosure 
agreement and to provide them with a more detailed briefing prior to discussion 
and evaluation of the Business Cases at their respective thematic boards. 
 
P Kennan referred to a number of the projects which were business related and 
also related to other thematic boards i.e. SCR Transport and the Environment 
Board.  He queried whether there was a mechanism to enable the briefings to 
be provided to members of those boards without breaching any 
confidentialities. 
 
J Muir appreciated the comment raised by P Kennan.  Work was underway in 
an attempt to merge the pipeline projects that were both infrastructional and 
business growth in nature, to enable an oversight with an ultimate goal to 
create a pipeline on all projects overtime that all Members could review, without 
compromising the non-disclosure and confidentiality agreements. 
 
In response to a question received from D Fell regarding how the Board 
members could help to deliver further, J Muir urged D Fell to contact him if he 
had a particular area of interest and expertise that he was interested in 
engaging in further. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Board:- 
 



 

i) Noted the update on the on-going development of the business pipeline. 
 

ii) Accepted the schemes detailed in section 2.1 – 2.6 and Appendix A of the 
report to the programme pipeline, noting that projects would only be 
supported if future funding was received and assurance requirements were 
met. 

 
5 LGF Mid-term Evaluation 

 
 A report was submitted which presented the findings from the Mid-Term 

Evaluation.  There was a requirement of the Department for Business, Energy 
and Industrial Strategy for LEPs to undertake an impact evaluation of the 2015-
21 LGF Programme.  The impact evaluation of the SCR LGF programme would 
be delivered in two parts i.e. a Mid-Term Evaluation and an Ex-Post Evaluation.  
It was not intended to commence the Ex-Post Evaluation until 2022, to enable a 
significant amount of time to be spent with the Board Members to understand 
some of the issues raised by the Mid-Term Evaluation and analysis.  This 
would enable the development of what was required within the Ex-Post 
Evaluation and how to test the benefits that the region had accrued as a result 
of the £367m investment.   
 
Following today’s meeting, work would commence to drill down into the 
messages within the report by theme for the thematic boards as the new 
investment priorities were developed. 
 
The following key findings were identified from the report:- 
 

 Approximately 6 years ago, the Local Growth Fund had invited all LEPs to 
competitively bid for a share of £12bn, which had followed the work across 
the country for the development of the Strategic Economic Plans.  The 
2014-2020 Strategic Economic Plan had been the basis for the submission 
of the SCR bid. 

 A total of £363.7m had been awarded to the LEP for three Growth Deals, 
which included £42m for a retained major transport scheme in Rotherham. 

 It was anticipated that £48.8m of match funding would be generated for 
Housing Intervention Fund Projects by 2025. 

 Members noted the economic benefits achieved to date as a result of the 
investment, together with the economic benefits forecast to be achieved by 
2025. 

 Members were referred to the suite of outputs that would be delivered, 
which would be monitored and reported to the Government. 

 
J Muir commented that whilst he applauded the way in which the matters were 
reviewed on a custom job basis, he considered that this raised issues where 
matters were reviewed one dimensionally.  He encouraged the impact on lost 
productively to be considered, as this was a key argument that could be 
supported from a business perspective. 
 
Dr Adams stated that such issues would be built into the greater analysis as the 
data was reviewed within the report, and as the final evaluation and benefits 
were scoped out. 
 



 

P Kennan referred to the context of the report in relation to the lessons learnt 
and what could be taken forwards into the future projects.  He referred to the 
summary conclusions section of the report, in particular the capacity, financial 
ability of the private sector to develop business cases, the need for regular 
workshops to educate people in terms of the new funding programmes, and the 
ability to celebrate and raise awareness of what had been achieved.  He 
queried whether these issues could be captured by the LEP. 
 
In response, J Muir commented that this was an evolving model which required 
a great deal of emphasis in order to understand how it should be measured in 
the future.  He suggested that there was a distillation of the learning within the 
relevant areas of the thematic boards to consult with the Co-Chairs to 
determine how they wished to evaluate within their thematic area in the future.  
He expressed his thanks to Dr Adams for summarising the report. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Board:- 
 

i) Noted the findings of the Mid-Term Evaluation report. 
 

ii) Considered the costed methodology for the Ex-Post Evaluation. 
 

6 Assurance Framework 
 

 A report was submitted which summarised the amendments that had been 
incorporated into the Assurance Framework, which was presented for 
consideration by the Board.  The MCA and LEP were required each year to 
update and publish an Assurance Framework to outline the robust, transparent 
and effective governance arrangements that were in place.  Following 
devolution, there was a requirement for the Assurance Framework to be 
approved by the four Government departments. 
 
As agreed at the last Board meeting, N McDonald, Chair of the Assurance 
Panel, had undertaken a full review of the Assurance Framework.  Members 
were referred to the amendments that had been made to the document, as 
highlighted within the report.  The Assurance Framework now included the 
structure of the new thematic boards.   
 
Members were made aware of one change to the published version of the 
Assurance Framework in relation to the equality/gender balance.  The current 
version of the Assurance Framework stated that it was an aspiration that the 
private sector membership would be equally split 50/50 on a gender basis by 
2023.  The Government had since stated that this would apply to all LEP 
membership and not just private sector membership. 
 
J Muir expressed his appreciation and thanks to N MacDonald for the work 
undertaken in supporting the process with Dr Adams. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Board:- 
 

i) Noted at Section 2.3 of the report, the key amendments that had been 
made to the Assurance Framework to ensure compliance with the 
Government’s requirements. 



 

 
ii) Considered and endorsed the updated Assurance Framework as set out 

in Appendix 1 to the report. 
 

7 Mayoral Update 
 

 A report was submitted which provided Members with an update on key 
Mayoral activity which related to the economic agenda. 
 
Updates were provided on:- 
 

 The Covid-19 pandemic. 

 Integrated Rail Plan for the North and Midlands. 

 Improving local public transport. 

 Protecting people from flooding. 
 
On behalf of Mayor Jarvis MBE, D Smith informed Members of the following 
additional items:- 
 

 The Government had today announced the £137m contract to upgrade the 
Hope Valley rail line between Manchester and Sheffield.  Mayor Jarvis 
MBE had keenly pressed the issue with members of the Transport Board 
and others over a sustained period of time. 

 Mayor Jarvis MBE had wished to express his disappointment in the 
outcome of the Chancellor’s budget, particularly in relation to the levelling 
up fund prioritisation, which had left South Yorkshire under-funded.  The 
budget had not recognised South Yorkshire at the level that it was 
considered it should have been, in terms of the levels of need within the 
power communities and communities of interest. 

 Members recalled that the MCA papers that would be published on 12 
March 2021 would include the investment strategy to gainshare.  Once 
published, Mayor Jarvis MBE would provide the Board Members with a 
briefing on the investment strategy.  Following which, D Smith would 
provide the Board Members with further detailed briefings. 

 
RESOLVED – That Members noted the update. 
 

8 Chief Executive's Update 
 

 A report was submitted which provided Members with a general update on the 
activity being undertaken by the LEP outside of the agenda items under 
discussion. 
 
Updates were provided on:- 
 

 South Yorkshire Freeport bid. 

 Chambers of Commerce Skills Roundtables. 

 India Roundtable events. 

 Covid-19 Business Input Group. 

 LEP Peer Review. 
 
Dr Smith provided Members with the advance notice that the LEP Board AGM 



 

which was scheduled to be held in June/July 2021, would be held physically 
within the public domain.  Consideration would be given to the items for 
discussion at the meeting and to address holding the physical meeting. 
 
A Gates provided Members with a briefing on the outcome of the Chancellor’s 
budget.  Members noted the following key points:- 
 

 The macro economic outlook for the OBR had offered a much more benign 
outlook for the UK economy in comparison to previous modelling.  The pre-
pandemic level for the economic output was expected to be reached in 
approximately 18 months’ time. 

 The budget had confirmed continued financial support for individuals and 
businesses during the pandemic. 

 Investment in places had included a total of £1bn for 45 new Towns Deals, 
which included Goldthorpe (Barnsley) and Stocksbridge (Sheffield). 

 Confirmation had been given to the devolution of major capital transport 
funding from 2022 onwards, to be allocated over a 5 year period which 
would be a significant proportion of transport investment funding. 

 Both the Job Support Scheme and the Self-Employed Income Scheme had 
been extended. 

 A total of £126m additional funding would be made available for 40,000 
further traineeships in England for 16 - 24 year olds. 

 The UK Infrastructure Bank had been capitalised with £12bn to finance 
green infra. 

 From 2022 - 23, investment of £4.2bn would be made for the 5 year intra-
city transport settlements for eight city regions which included the SCR. 

 The medium-longer term would be set within the Spending Review which 
would be undertaken later on during the year. 

 
Members would be provided with a copy of the presentation slides. 
 
L Nickson queried whether there were any plans for the Board meetings to 
return to physical meetings, and the format of the meetings over the next 6 
month period. 
 
J Muir stated that the format of the Board meetings would continue to be held 
digitally. 
 
Dr Smith added that the only cavate to holding the Board meetings digitally was 
the requirement to hold the AGM within the public domain.  The Covid-19 
legislation, which allowed the MCA meetings to be held virtually, would shortly 
conclude and the Government had expressed the intention for this not to 
continue.  Clarity would be sought on the matter. 
 
RESOLVED – That Members noted the update. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
I, the undersigned, confirm that this is a true and accurate record of the meeting. 
 
Signed  

 
Name 

 

 
Position 

 

 
Date 

 


